T.C. Meno. 2010-43

UNI TED STATES TAX COURT

GREGG BARTL AND BETH FEI NSTEI N- BARTL, Petitioners v.
COWMM SSI ONER OF | NTERNAL REVENUE, Respondent

Docket No. 22866-07L. Filed March 4, 2010.

John M Wi nberg, for petitioners.

Christine K. Lane, for respondent.

MVEMORANDUM OPI NI ON

LARO Judge: Petitioners petitioned the Court under section
6330(d)! to review the determ nation of the Internal Revenue

Service's Ofice of Appeals (Appeals) sustaining the

1Unl ess ot herw se indicated, section references are to the
applicable version of the Internal Revenue Code. Sone doll ar
anounts are rounded.



-2-
Comm ssioner’s filing of a notice of Federal tax lien relating to
$83, 755 of Federal incone taxes owed by petitioners for 2000
t hrough 2005 (subject years). Petitioners argue that Appeal s was
required to accept their offer of $50,000 to conpronise the
$83,755 liability. W decide whether Appeals abused its
di scretion in declining the offer and in sustaining the filing of
the notice of Federal tax lien. W hold it did not.

Backgr ound

The parties’ stipulations of fact and acconpanyi ng exhibits
are incorporated herein by this reference. The stipulated facts
are so found.

| . Petitioners

A Overvi ew

Petitioners are husband and wife. Gegg Bartl (M. Bartl)
is a carpenter. Beth Feinstein-Bartl (Ms. Feinstein-Bartl) is a
freel ance reporter and a retail sales associate. Petitioners
resided in Florida when the petition was filed.

B. Petitioners' Health |Issues

1. M. Bartl
M. Bartl was born in 1961. He suffers from hypertension
and depression and has had two m|d strokes, neither of which was
detected or treated at the time of occurrence. M. Bartl

received nedical treatnent for those conditions, but he did not



-3-
have heal th insurance. He incurred $5,970 in unreinbursed
medi cal expenses fromthe treatnent.

M. Bartl earned no inconme from 1999 to 2003. He earned
$3,436 of income in 2004 and $37, 184 of inconme in 2005. The 2005
increase in incone was attributable to his securing fulltine
enpl oynent as a carpenter

2. Ms. Feinstein-Bartl

Ms. Feinstein-Bartl was born in 1959. She was di agnosed
with fibroid tunors of the reproductive tract in 2003, which she
fully recovered fromin August 2004. The treatnent of the tunors
caused petitioners to incur nedi cal expenses because, even though
Ms. Feinstein-Bartl had health insurance, her insurance conpany
deened the tunors to be a preexisting condition not covered by
her policy.?

Ms. Feinstein-Bartl’s inconme has gradually decreased over
time. She earned $34,599 in 1999, $33,376 in 2000, $30,029 in
2001, $29,970 in 2002, $26,545 in 2003, $23,122 in 2004, and
$22,577 in 2005.

3. Petitioners’' Psychol ogi cal Eval uati on

On Cct ober 6, 2005, petitioners underwent a joint

psychol ogi cal eval uation at the advice of their counsel, John M

2The extent of her nedical expenses is not discernible from
t he record.



-4-
Wei nberg (M. Weinberg). The psychol ogi st opi ned that
petitioners suffered fromstress and depression.

1. Nonpayment of Tax and Notice of Federal Tax Lien

Petitioners filed Federal incone tax returns for the subject
years but did not pay the resulting tax liabilities. On Decenber
26, 2006, respondent mailed to petitioners a Notice of Federal
Tax Lien Filing and Your Right to a Hearing. The notice advised
petitioners (i) that respondent had filed a notice of Federal tax
lien related to their Federal incone taxes for the subject years;
and (ii) of their right to a hearing wth Appeals to review the
propriety of that action.

[11. Ofers-in-Conpronise

A Overvi ew
Petitioners submtted two offers seeking to conprom se their
tax liabilities.

B. First Ofer

1. Overvi ew
On June 7, 2006, respondent received petitioners’ Form 656,
Ofer in Conpromse (first offer), in which petitioners agreed to
pay $17,500 to satisfy their outstanding tax liabilities for the
subj ect years as well as for 1997 through 1999. Petitioners

afterwards revised the first offer to assert doubt as to



-5-
collectibility and effective tax admnistration as the reasons
for the offer.?

2. Respondent’s Evaluation of the First Ofer

a. Overvi ew

On Novenber 17, 2006, respondent determ ned that he could
expect to collect $308,285 frompetitioners over a 10-year
peri od. The $308, 285 was based on $183,800 in net realizable
equity fromcurrent assets, $47,445 in retired debt, and $77, 040
in future incone (i.e., total incone |ess necessary living
expenses, each of which is summarized below). Respondent’s
determ nation was derived frominformation petitioners tendered
on Form 433-A, Collection Information Statenent for Wage Earners
and Sel f - Enpl oyed | ndi vi dual s.

b. Net Realizable Equity

i Real Property

1) Overvi ew
Petitioners reported various assets and liabilities on Form
433-A. Included in the assets were a primary residence and

rental property, each located in Florida.

3The first offer initially asserted doubt as to liability as
the reason for conprom se. On June 26, 2006, respondent received
petitioners’ revised offer-in-conprom se, which renoved doubt as
toliability as the reason for conprom se and substituted doubt
as to collectibility and effective tax admnistration. The
original and revised offers were otherw se unchanged. W refer
collectively to the first offer dated June 11, 2006, and the
revised offer dated June 26, 2006, as the “first offer”



-6-

2) Pri mary Resi dence

The primary residence is a 1,117-square-foot ranch-style
home built in 1963 that sits on a 6, 135-square-foot |lot. The
home has two bedroons and one bat hroom and was apprai sed by a
third party in connection with this proceeding. Although
conpar abl e honmes ranged in value from $187, 000 to $239, 000, the
primary residence was val ued at $125, 000 because of its general
unsuitability as conpared to other homes. Respondent concedes
that the value of the honme before encunbrances is no greater than
$125, 000.

Respondent determ ned petitioners’ net realizable equity in
the primary residence to be $90,396. In arriving at this anount
respondent di scounted the $125, 000 val ue of the prinmary residence
by 20 percent ($125,000 x 80% = $100, 000) and then subtracted a
$9, 604 primary nortgage held by Bank of Anerica, N A (Bank of
Anerica primary nortgage). Petitioners contend that the primary
residence also is subject to other encunbrances which respondent
did not take into account. Petitioners state that these other
encunbrances include a $50, 000 nortgage (Reich nortgage) held by

Corine Reich (Ms. Reich), Ms. Feinstein-Bartl’s nother,* and a

“Petitioners support the Reich nortgage with a nortgage deed
dated Cct. 18, 2006, which was recorded with Broward County on
Cct. 20, 2006. That nortgage calls for nonthly paynents of
$277.78 and a maturity date of Cct. 18, 2021. The nortgage
states that it does not bear interest, and the total paynents
equal $41,667 over the |life of the nortgage, which is $8,333 | ess

(continued. . .)



-7-
$55, 000 hone equity line of credit with Bank of America (Bank of
Anmerica honme equity line) that was advanced to petitioners in
April 2007. The Bank of America honme equity |line was secured by
petitioners’ primary residence.

3) Rental Property

Petitioners also provided to respondent an i ndependent
appraisal of the rental property. Built in 1962, the rental
property is a ranch-style home of approximtely 1,000 square feet
that sits on a 6, 135-square-foot lot. The rental property has
t hree bedroons and 1.5 bat hroonms, w th conparabl e hones rangi ng
in value from $155,000 to $187,000. The rental property was
apprai sed at $115, 000, and respondent has accepted that appraised
value. The rental property is not subject to any encunbrances.
Respondent di scounted the rental property by 20 percent and
determ ned net realizable equity to be $92,000 ($115, 000 x 809%.

ii. Vehicles

Petitioners owned three vehicles. First, petitioners owned
a 1988 Chevrol et S10 pickup truck which respondent determ ned
woul d yield $240 in net realizable equity. Second, petitioners

owned a 1998 Chevrol et Bl azer which respondent determ ned woul d

4(C...continued)
than the face anmount of the nortgage. On Jan. 19, 2007, M.
Reich drafted a letter to petitioners in which she threatened to
forecl ose on petitioners’ primary residence in repaynent of the
nortgage. The record does not indicate whether any such
forecl osure action was initiated.



- 8-
yield $240 in net realizable equity. Third, petitioners owed a
2003 Chevrol et S10 pickup truck (2003 Chevrolet) subject to a
$20, 907 | oan. Respondent val ued the 2003 Chevrolet at $16, 000
for quick sale and recogni zed that net realizable equity would be
zero because the amount realized fromthe sale ($16,000) woul d be
| ess than the car |oan ($20, 907).

Petitioners also drove a Kia, the nodel, year, and val ue of
which are not clear fromthe record. M. Feinstein-Bartl sends
nont hly paynents of $230 to her nother (Ms. Reich) for
petitioners’ use of the Kia. Respondent did not attribute to
petitioners any realizable equity as to the Kia.

iii. Personal Effects

Petitioners reported $1,250 in other assets, including
furniture, artwork, jewelry, clothing, and tools used in M.
Bartl’ s carpentry business. Respondent determ ned that no
realizable equity would inure fromthese personal itens.

C. Retired Debt

Respondent al so determ ned as to the vehicles that
petitioners would realize $47,445 in future income from*“retired
debt”. Retired debt is debt that was included as a “necessary
living expense” in the calculation of “future income” as if it
woul d be paid throughout the 10-year period underlying the
cal cul ation, but which will not actually be paid throughout that

period because it will be paid off earlier. See generally Lloyd



-0-

v. Comm ssioner, T.C Meno. 2008-15. Respondent cal cul ated

future inconme debt relief as equal to the nonthly paynent

al |l owabl e under the Internal Revenue Manual (IRM nultiplied by
the difference between 120 nonths (10 years) and the nunber of
nmont hs remai ni ng on the autonobile | oans. Respondent determ ned
total future debt relief to equal $23,550, attributable to the
early retirement of the 2003 Chevrol et and $23,895 attri butabl e
to the early retirenent of the Kia.

d. Future | nconme

1) | nconme and Expenses for Living Expenses

On Novenber 17, 2006, respondent performed an anal ysis of
petitioners’ future inconme and |iving expenses as reported on
Form 433- A and adj usted those expenses within respondent’s
gui del i nes. Respondent determ ned that petitioners’ future

i ncone potential was $77,040, calculated as follows:?®

| ncone Ampunt O ai ned Anpunt Detern ned
Wages and sal ari es $3, 099 $3, 050
Net busi ness i ncone - 0- 1,970
Tot al 3, 099 5, 020
Expenses Anmpunt C ai ned Anpunt Al | owed
Housing and utilities $1, 182 $1, 182
Food, clothing, and m sc. 767 904
Transportation 1, 666 1, 132
Heal th care 492 492
Taxes 668 668
Tot al 4,774 4 377

The sum of individual expenses does not equal the total
expenses because of rounding.



-10-

The differences between petitioners’ and respondent’s
determ nati ons exi sted because respondent (i) disallowed a
portion of petitioners’ $1,666 in transportati on expenses as
excessive; (ii) adjusted certain itens as prescribed by the | RV
and (iii) determned incone to be higher than petitioners
reported. As to the latter, respondent cal cul ated petitioners’
future income using petitioners’ conbined earned inconme for 2005;
i.e., the incone earned by both M. Bartl and Ms. Feinstein-
Bartl. Petitioners, on the other hand, apparently cal cul ated
future income using only M. Bartl’s incone from 2005 ($37, 184
divided by 12 nonths). Petitioners apparently ignored Ms.
Feinstein-Bartl’'s salary in their incone cal cul ation.
Petitioners’ om ssion of Ms. Feinstein-Bartl’s portion of incone
yielded a | ower future inconme than respondent cal cul at ed.

Respondent concluded that petitioners’ nonthly gross incone
and their nonthly living expenses resulted in a nonthly surplus
of $642 ($5,020 - $4,377), the proceeds of which respondent
treated as available for petitioners to satisfy their outstanding
tax liabilities. Respondent calculated that this surplus would
armpetitioners with an additional $77,040 over the 10-year base
period ($642 x 12 nonths x 10 years).

2) QO her Liabilities Proffered by
Petitioners

In the stipulations of fact petitioners present

docunentation of additional liabilities which were neither



-11-
reported on Form 433-A nor included in respondent’s cal cul ation.
First, M. Bartl owes the State of New Jersey $3,226 for past-due
aut onobi | e i nsurance surcharges. Second, M. Bartl owes certain
nmedi cal expenses, including: (i) $4,183 to Menorial Regional
Hospital; (ii) $573 to I nphynet South Broward, Inc.; and (iii)
$607 to an unnaned creditor.®

e. Result of First Ofer

On January 4, 2007, respondent rejected the first offer
because the amount offered ($17,500) was |ess than petitioners’
reasonabl e coll ection potential ($308,285). 1In the rejection
respondent noted that he considered petitioners’ *“special
ci rcunst ances” but those circunstances did not warrant acceptance
of the first offer. Respondent invited petitioners to submt
additional information in support of their position if they
desired.

Petitioners filed Form 12153, Request for a Collection Due
Process Hearing (hearing), on January 12, 2007. Through that
form petitioners sought a discharge of tax liens placed on their
primary residence and rental property so that they m ght
refinance their properties, purportedly to repay their

outstanding tax liabilities.

M. Bartl owed $5,970 in past-due nedi cal expenses, but
apparently $607 of that debt was forgiven.



-12-
C. Second O fer

On January 21, 2007, petitioners tendered to respondent a
second Form 656 (second offer) offering to conprom se their
outstanding tax liabilities. The second offer increased the
settl enent anmount to $50,000 to satisfy their outstanding tax
liabilities for the subject years as well as for 1997 through
1999. Petitioners again asserted doubt as to collectibility and
effective tax admnistration as grounds for a conpron se, but
petitioners presented no updated financial information. On
February 1, 2007, respondent denied the second offer.

| V. Heari ng and Det erm nati on

Petitioners requested a face-to-face hearing to determ ne
the nerits of the rejected offers. On August 8, 2007, David C
Varnerin (M. Varnerin), a settlenent officer for Appeals, held a
hearing wth M. Winberg. Messrs. Varnerin and Wi nberg
di scussed the rejection of petitioners’ offers-in-conprom se, but
no other issues or collection alternatives were raised. M.
Varnerin took the position that petitioners had net equity in
assets of $183,800 and future incone of $124,485 ($77,040 in
future income potential + $47,445 in retired debt relief),
resulting in a reasonable collection potential of $308, 285.
Appeal s was of the viewthat it was nore appropriate to use
petitioners’ total inconme from 2005 rather than only M. Bartl’s

i ncone because Ms. Feinstein-Bartl continued to publish articles



-13-
for two newspapers in Florida.’” Appeals detern ned that
petitioners did not suffer any econom ¢ hardshi p because they
were both enpl oyed and neeting basic |living expenses.

Appeal s al so focused on petitioners’ ownership of two pieces
of real estate as a reason for rejecting the offers. In
exam ni ng respondent’s cal cul ation of petitioners’ net realizable
equity, Appeals accounted for the existence of additional
encunbrances, but determ ned that the net realizable equity stil
exceeded petitioners’ tax liabilities. Appeals also recognized
that al though the rental property had fallen somewhat into
di sarray, there was no need to discount the value of the rental
property further because the current occupant of the house, a
friend of petitioners, was fixing up the house in exchange for
rent. Appeals indicated that either the proceeds fromthe sale
of the rental property or the incone which could be generated by
renting the property was sufficient to satisfy petitioners’ tax
liabilities. On Septenber 17, 2007, Appeals sustained the
rejection of petitioners’ offers-in-conpromn se.

V. Petition and Underlying Tax Liability

On Cctober 5, 2007, petitioners petitioned the Court to

det erm ne whet her Appeal s abused its discretion by not accepting

"Appeal s apparently | ocated at | east seven articles
publ i shed during January and February 2007 in which Ms.
Fei nstein-Bartl’s nane appeared on the byline, indicating that
despite petitioners’ contrary assertions, Ms. Feinstein-Bartl was
actual Iy worki ng.



-14-

petitioners’ offers-in-conprom se. Petitioners did not contest
the validity of the underlying tax liability at the hearing and
simlarly make no objection in the petition.

Di scussi on

Overvi ew

Petitioners argue that Appeals was required to | et them pay
$50, 000 to conprom se their $83,755 in Federal incone tax
l[itability on the basis of (i) doubt as to collectibility; and
(1i1) effective tax admnistration. Qur reviewis limted to

those issues petitioners raised at the hearing. See Ganelli v.

Comm ssioner, 129 T.C 107, 114 (2007). At the hearing,

petitioners raised only the appropriateness of their offers-in-
conprom se to be accepted. Accordingly, we limt our analysis to
the propriety of Appeals’ rejection of petitioners’ $50,000

of fer-in-conprom se, the higher of their two offers.

1. St andard of Revi ew

Were, as here, petitioners’ underlying tax liability is not
at issue, we review the determnation solely for abuse of

di scretion. See Sego v. Conm ssioner, 114 T.C 604, 610 (2000).

I n deci di ng whet her Appeals’ rejection of an offer-in-conprom se
was an abuse of discretion, we decide whether the rejection was
arbitrary, capricious, or wthout sound basis in fact or |aw

See Cox v. Conm ssioner, 126 T.C. 237, 255 (2006), revd. 514 F. 3d

1119 (10th Gr. 2008); Mrphy v. Conm ssioner, 125 T.C. 301, 308




-15-
(2005), affd. 469 F.3d 27 (1st Cr. 2006); W.odral v.

Commi ssioner, 112 T.C 19, 23 (1999). W do not substitute our

judgnent for that of Appeals, and we do not prescribe the anmount
we believe woul d be an acceptable offer-in-conpromse. See

Mur phy v. Commi ssi oner, supra at 320; see also Fow er v.

Conmi ssioner, T.C. Menp. 2004-163.

[11. Petitioners’ Ofers-in-Conpronise

A Overvi ew

A taxpayer may offer to conprom se a Federal tax liability.
Sec. 7122; see also sec. 6330(c)(2)(A)(iii). The Comm ssioner
has specified guidelines for determ ning when a taxpayer’s offer-
i n-conprom se shoul d be accepted. See sec. 301.7122-1(b),
Proced. & Admin Regs. These guidelines permt the Comm ssioner
to accept an offer-in-conprom se on the follow ng grounds:
“Doubt as to liability”, “Doubt as to collectibility”, and to
“Pronote effective tax adm nistration”. 1d. Petitioners argue
that Appeals was required to accept the conprom se of their tax
l[tability on the latter two grounds.

B. Doubt as to Collectibility

1. Overvi ew
Petitioners argue that Appeals abused its discretion in
failing to accept their $50, 000 offer-in-conprom se on the basis

of doubt as to collectibility because their “limted assets do



-16-
not enable themto pay their tax debt.” W disagree that Appeals
abused its discretion.

2. No Abuse of Discretion in Rejecting Petitioners’
Doubt as to Collectibility daim

The gui delines for evaluating offers-in-conprom se on the
basis of doubt as to collectibility are set forth in regul ations
under section 7122. See sec. 301.7122-1(b)(2), (c)(2), Proced. &
Adm n. Regs.; see also IRMpt. 5.8.4.4 (Sept. 1, 2005). Under
t hi s gui dance, the Comm ssioner nay generally conprom se a tax
ltability on the basis of doubt as to collectibility where the
taxpayers’ assets and incone are less than the full liability.
See sec. 301.7122-1(b)(2), Proced. & Adm n. Regs. An offer-in-
conprom se based on doubt as to collectibility will be acceptable
only if the offer reflects the taxpayer’s reasonable collection
potential (i.e., the anobunt less than the full liability that the
Comm ssioner could collect through alternative renedi es such as
adm nistrative and judicial proceedings). See Mirphy v.

Commi ssi oner, supra at 309. A taxpayer’s reasonable collection

potential is determned, in part, using published guidelines that
establish national and | ocal allowances for necessary |iving
expenses. Inconme and assets in excess of those needed for
necessary |iving expenses are treated as available to satisfy
Federal incone tax liabilities. See IRMexhs. 5.15.1-3, 5.15.1-

8, 5.15.1-9 (Jan. 1, 2005).



-17-

Before the hearing, petitioners submtted Form 433-A on
whi ch they set forth their incone, expenses, assets, and
ltabilities. Appeals reviewed petitioners’ Form 433-A and
adj usted petitioners’ incone, expenses, assets, and liabilities
as prescribed by the IRM determ ning that $308, 285 could
reasonably be collected frompetitioners. On that basis, Appeals
determ ned that petitioners possessed sufficient assets and
income to satisfy in full the subject tax debts owed to the
Governnent. Anong the assets included by Appeals in its
determ nation of petitioners’ reasonable collection potential was
the $92,000 in equity of petitioners’ rental property. W find
no reason to disturb Appeals’ reliance on the rental property
equity as an asset available to satisfy petitioners’ outstanding
tax liabilities.8

3. No Abuse of Discretion in Respect of the
Bank of Anerica Hone Equity Line or the Reich

Mort gage

Petitioners contend that Appeals failed to adjust their net
realizable equity to include all encunbrances on the primary
residence. W do not agree. Appeals noted in its report that
even if petitioners’ encunbrances were recogni zed, the net
realizable equity ($183,800) |ess the encunbrances ($91, 667)

resulted in $92,133 in equity remaining to satisfy outstandi ng

80On brief petitioners advance various argunents which were
not raised at the hearing. Since these argunents were not raised
at the hearing, we decline to decide their validity.



-18-
tax liabilities.® Appeals also considered whether the val ue of
the rental property should be further reduced fromits original
$125,000 value to reflect (i) hurricane damage; and (ii) a
general ly depressed real estate market in South Florida. Appeals
determ ned that no further adjustnent was necessary because the
rental property could be either sold or rented and the proceeds
fromeither of those prospects would be sufficient to satisfy
petitioners’ outstanding tax liabilities.

4. Recal cul ati on of Reasonable Coll ection Potenti al

Petitioners ask us to find that respondent should have
adj usted their reasonable collection potential for the foll ow ng
items: (1) Bank of America hone equity line; (2) Reich nortgage;
(3) $3,226 owed to the State of New Jersey; and (4) $5,363 to
satisfy M. Bartl’s unpaid nedical expenses. W note further
that an additional anmount for petitioners to satisfy the
out st andi ng | oan of $4,907 on the 2003 Chevrol et should have al so
been included in the calculation of petitioners’ reasonable
collection potential. Even if Appeals took into account each of

t he above-nentioned itens, however, petitioners still have

\\e consider it reasonable for respondent to question
whet her the Reich nortgage constituted a bona fide indebtedness.
The note calls for no interest and |l ess than full repaynent of
principal, and the parties’ intentions to be bound in a debtor-
creditor relationship are questionable. W further note that
petitioners present no evidence that paynents on the nortgage
were made or enforceable.



-19-
$197,198 with which to satisfy their tax liabilities, calcul ated

as foll ows:

Amount
Net Realizable Equity
Val ue of primary residence (discounted) $100, 000
Val ue of rental property (discounted) 92, 000
Val ue of vehicles (for sale) 480
Less Bank of America prinmary nortgage (9, 604)
Less Rei ch nortgage (41, 667)
Less Bank of America honme equity |ine (55, 000)
Tot al 86, 209
Retired Debt Relief 47, 445
Future I ncone Potenti al 77, 040
M scel l aneous Liabilities
State of New Jersey liabilities 3,226
Medi cal expenses 5, 363
Bal ance on 2003 Chevrolet after sale 4,907
Tot al 13, 496
Reasonabl e Collection Potenti al
Net realizable equity 86, 209
Retired debt relief 47, 445
Future incone potenti al 77,040
Less m scel | aneous adj ustnents (13, 496)
Tot al 197, 198

Al t hough petitioners contend that respondent should have
accounted for the Reich nortgage as $50, 000, the nortgage deed
only nakes petitioners liable for $41,667. W decline to find
t hat respondent shoul d have accounted for any portion of the
Rei ch nortgage in excess of the anobunt petitioners were
personal ly |iable.

Accordingly, even if we treat as fact all of petitioners’

assertions regarding the value of their assets and the



-20-
acconpanyi ng encunbrances, petitioners wll still realize
$197,198 with which to satisfy their tax liabilities.

5. Summary of Doubt as to Collectibility

Appeal s’ decision to reject petitioners’ $50,000 offer-in-
conprom se was not arbitrary, capricious, or wthout a sound
basis in fact or law, and it was not abusive or unfair to
petitioners. The settlement officer’s determ nati on was based on
a reasonabl e application of the guidelines which we decline to

call into question. See Speltz v. Conm ssioner, 124 T.C. 165

(2005), affd. 454 F.3d 782 (8th Gr. 2006): Sullivan v.

Conmi ssioner, T.C. Menp. 2009-4.

C. Ef fective Tax Adm ni stration

1. Overvi ew
The Comm ssioner nay conpromse a tax liability for
pronotion of effective tax adm nistration where: (i) Collection
in full, while achievable, would cause the taxpayer econonic
hardship; or (ii) conpelling public policy or equity
considerations provide a basis for conpromsing the liability.

See Speltz v. Conm ssioner, supra at 172-173. Petitioners argue

that their physical and psychological frailties coupled with an
inability to maintain steady enploynment required Appeals to

conprom se their tax liability. W disagree.



-21-

2. Econom ¢ Har dship

Petitioners argue that M. Bartl’s stroke and Ms. Feinstein-
Bartl’'s tunors require that their $50,000 offer-in-conprom se be
accepted or el se undue econom c hardship will result. To this
end, petitioners state that Appeals ignored their nedical and
psychol ogi cal issues and that forcing the sale of their rental
property woul d cause petitioners to be “honel ess”, turning them
into “public charges”. Section 301.6343-1(b)(4)(i), Proced. &
Adm n. Regs., states that econom c hardship occurs when a
taxpayer is “unable to pay his or her reasonable basic |iving
expenses.” Section 301.7122-1(c)(3), Proced. & Adm n. Regs.,
sets forth factors to consider in evaluating whether collection
of atax liability would cause econom ¢ hardship, as well as sone
illustrative exanples. One exanple involves a taxpayer who
provides fulltime care to a dependent child with a serious
long-termillness. A second exanple involves a retired taxpayer
who woul d | ack adequate neans to pay his basic living expenses
were his only asset, a retirenment account, to be liquidated. A
third exanpl e involves a disabled taxpayer wwth a fixed i nconme
and a nodest hone specially equi pped to accomopdate his
disability, who is unable to borrow agai nst his hone because of
his disability. See sec. 301.7122-1(c)(3)(iii), Proced. & Adm n.
Regs. Petitioners’ situation is not conparable to that of the

t axpayers described in the regul ations--they own tw hones, four



-22-
cars, and are easily neeting their basic |living expenses. See

Speltz v. Conm ssioner, 454 F.3d at 786. The record is clear

that Appeals’ settlenent officer, in making his determ nation,

took into account petitioners’ clains of nental and enpl oynent

difficulties. W find those clains to be specul ative such that
Appeal s was not required to arbitrarily decrease petitioners’

inconme potential to reflect them See, e.g., Fargo v.

Comm ssi oner, 447 F.3d 706, 710 (9th GCr. 2006), affg. T.C. Meno.
2004-13.

As to petitioners’ claimthat sustaining the lien action
agai nst them would turn theminto public charges, we note that
even after the paynent of their tax liabilities, petitioners wll
have a surplus of approximtely $113, 443 ($197, 198 - $83, 755)
with which to continue to develop their funds for retirenent.

Appeal s’ anal ysis took into account, inter alia,
petitioners’ $83,755 uncontested liability and petitioners’ net
realizable equity in the rental property of $92,000, an anount
t hat exceeds by a considerable margin petitioners’ offer of
$50, 000. Appeal s al so exami ned articles published in South
Fl ori da newspapers in determning that Ms. Feinstein-Bartl
continued to generate business inconme despite her contrary
contentions. W do not consider Appeals to have abused its

discretion by rejecting petitioners’ claimthat they will suffer



-23-
econonic hardship if required to pay nore than their $50, 000
of fer.

3. Conpelling Policy or Equity Consi derations

Petitioners argue that their physical and nental illnesses
entitle themto forgiveness of their tax liabilities as a matter
of equity. However, petitioners present no convincing argunment
that requiring themto pay nore than $50, 000 woul d under mi ne
public confidence that tax laws are being adm nistered fairly.1°
To the contrary, if Appeals accepted petitioners’ proposal that
they pay less than all of their tax liabilities and of their
reasonabl e coll ection potential under the facts of this case,
then taxpayers in simlar situations who |ose a job or suffer
health issues, but dutifully pay their taxes, m ght |ose
confidence in a systemthat excuses others when they fail to

conply. See Sullivan v. Conm Sssioner, supra.

| V. Concl usi on

Petitioners have not shown that Appeals’ rejection of their
$50, 000 offer-in-conprom se was arbitrary, capricious, or wthout
sound basis in fact or law. Accordingly, we hold that Appeals’

determ nation was not an abuse of discretion. In so holding, we

OPetitioners contend that requiring themto pay taxes while
t he Governnent provi ded assistance to businesses under the
Aneri can Recovery and Rei nvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-5,
123 Stat. 115, would underm ne public confidence that U S. tax
law is being admnistered fairly. W find no | egal or factual
basi s which supports petitioners’ argunent.



- 24-
express no opinion as to the anmount of any conprom se that
petitioners could or should be required to pay, or that Appeals
is required to accept. The only issue before us is whether
Appeal s abused its discretion in refusing to accept petitioners'
specific offer-in-conprom se of $50,000. See Speltz v.

Conmi ssioner, 124 T.C. at 179-180.

I n reaching our decision, we have considered all argunents
made, and to the extent that we have not specifically addressed
them we conclude that they are without nerit. To reflect the

f or egoi ng,

Deci sion will be entered

for respondent.




